ORDINANCE NUMBER 173.

AN ORDINANCE MAKING AND LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ON ALL THE LOTS AND
PARCELS OF GROUND HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED AND LIABLE FOR THE COSTS AND EX-
PENSES OF GRADING, RE-GRADING, AND IMPROVING BY THE APPLICATION OF BITUM-
INOUS ARMOUR COATAING AND/OR OIL AND/OR ROCK CERTAIN OF THE STREETS AND
ALLEYS OF THE CITY OF WATHENA AS AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED JUNE
7, 1949, AUGUST 16, 1949 AND SEPTEMBER 6, 1949.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: That for the purpose of paying the cost and expenses of grading,
re-grading, and improving by the application of bituminous armour coating and/
or oil and/or rock certain of the streets and alleys of the city of Wathena
as authorized by resolutions adopted June 7, 1949, and September 6, 1949 the
following lots and parcels of ground are hereby assessed the amounts opposite
said lots and parcels of ground, respectively as the proportion of the costs
and expenses of said improvements, to be paid by the owners of said lots or
parcels of ground, to-wit:

Lot and Block Assessment,

Block 1, Original Wathena.

Lot 4, $ 9.60
Lot 5, 9.60
Lot 6, 12.00

Block 2, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 19.20
East % Lot 2, 8.48
West ¥ Lot 2, 8.48
Lot 3, 16.96
Lot 4, 19.36
Lot 5, 19.36
Lot 6, 24,20

Block 3, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 24.20
Lot 2, 19.36
Lot 3, 19.36
Lot 4, 7.36
North % Lot 5, 3.68
South % Lot 5, 3.68
North % Lot 6, 4.60
South % Lot 6, 4.60

Block 4, Original Wathena.

North 50 ft. Lot 1, $ 3.30
South 90 ft. Lot 1, 5.94
North 50 f£t. Lot 2, 2,15
South 90 ft. Lot 2, 4,77
North 50 ft. Lot 3, 2,15
South 90 ft. Lot 3, 4,77
Lot 4, 19.40
Lot 5, 197407

Lot 6, 244255
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5, Original Wathena.

$ 7.50
7.50
6.00
6.00
6.00
6.00

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
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7, Original Wathena.

$ 15.30

12.24%

12.24

24,16

24.16

30.20

80 ft. Lot 7, 13.76
60 ft. Lot 7, 10.32
80 ft. of West 25 ft. Lot 8, 6.88
60 ft. of West 25 ft. Lot 8, 5.16
5 ft. Lot 8, 8.25
19.32

’ " 7.40
s 7.40
s 9.25

8, Original Wathena.

$ 29.10

23.28

23.28

11.28

11.28

14.10

80 ft. Lot 7, 5.26
60 ft. Lot 7, 3.94
80 ft. Lot 8, 4.20
60 ft. Lot 8, 3.15
7.36

s 19.36
’ 19.36
s 24.20

9, Original Wathena.

$ 26.30
21.04
21.04
22.24 -
22.24
27.80
24.20
19.36
19.36
18.16
18.16

, 22.70

-

"
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Block 10, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 12,80
East % Lot 2, 5.12
West % Lot 2, 5.12
Lot 3, 10.24
Lot 4, 21,04
Lot 5, 21.04
Lot 6, 26.30
Lot 7, 13.50
Lot 8§, 10.80

9, 10.80

Lot

Block‘ll, Original Wathena.

West % Lot 2, $ 3.16
Lot 3, 6.32
Lot 4, 17.12
Lot 5, 17.12
Lot 6, 21.40
South % Lot 7, 17.10
North % Lot 7, 17.10
South % Lot 8, 13.68
North % Lot 8, 13.68
Lot 9, 27.36
Lot 10, 16.56
Lot 11, 13.40
Lot 12, 12.80

Block 12, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 13.50
Lot 2, 10.80
Lot 3, 10.80
Lot 4, 19.76
Lot 5, 19.76
Lot 6, 24.70
Lot 7, 33.70
Lot 8, 26.96
Lot 9, 26.96
Lot 10, 21.04
Lot 11, 21.04
Lot 12, 26.30

Block 13, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 24.70
East % Lot 2, 9.88
West % Lot 2, 9.88
East % Lot 3, 9.88
West % Lot 3, 9.88
Lot 7, 14.10
Lot 8, 11.28
Lot 9, 11.28
Lot 10, 28.00
Lot #1, 28.00

Lot 12, 35.00
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Block 14, Original Wathena.

Lot 7, $ 27.30
Lot 8, 21.84
Lot 9, 21.84
North 66 ft. Lot 10, 5.74
South 74 ft. Lot 10, 6.44
North 66 ft. Lot 11, 5.74
South 74 ft. Lot 11, 6.44
North 66 ft. Lot 12, 7.26
South 74 ft. Lot 12, 8.14

Block 16, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 6.40
Lot 2, 5.12
Lot 3, 5.12
Lot 4, 13.76
Lot 5, 13.76
Lot 6, 17.20
Lot 7, 6.40
Lot 8, 5.12
Lot 9, 5.12
Lot 10, 5.12
Lot 11, 5.12
Lot 12, 6.40
Block 18, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 20.90
Lot 2, 16.72
Lot 3, 16.72
West % Lot 10, 12.56
East % Lot 10, 12.56
West % Lot 11, 12.56
East % Lot 11, 12.56
Lot 12, 31.40
Block 19, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 22.70
Lot 2, 18.16
Lot 3, ~18.16
Lot 4, 24.08
Lot 5, 24,08
Lot 6, 30.10
Lot 7, 31.40
West 10, ft., Lot 8, 6.28
East 30 ft. Lot 8, 18.84
Lot 9, 25,12
Lot 10, 10.80
Lot 11, 10.80

Lot 12, 13.50
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Block 20, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 20.00
Lot 2, 16.00
Lot 3, 16.00
Lot 4, 18.16
Lot 5, 18.16
Lot 6, 22.70
Lot 7, 13.50
Lot 8, 10.80
Lot 9, 10.80
Lot 10, 8.64
Lot 11, 8.64
Lot 12, 10.80
Block 21, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 10.80
Lot 2, 8.64
Lot 3, 8.64
Lot 4, 12.00
Lot 5, 12.00
Lot 6, 15.00
Lot 7, 24,20
Lot 8, 19.36
Lot 9, 19.36
Lot 10, 16.00
Lot 11, 16.00
Lot 12, 20.00
Block 22, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 15.00
Lot 2, 12.00
Lot 3, 12.00
Lot 4, 16.72
Lot 5, 16.72
Lot 6, 20.90
Lot 7, 30.10
Lot 8, 24.08
Lot 9, 24,08
Lot 10, 19.36
Lot 11, 19.36
Lot 12, 24,20
Block 23, Original Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 20.90
Lot 2, 16.92
Lot 3, 16.92
Lot 10, 16.92
Lot 11, 16.92

Lot 12, 20.90



Out

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
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Lot 24, Original Wathena.

1, $ 14.90
2, 11.92
3, 11.92
b, 11.92
5, 11.92
6, 14.90

Plot west of Creal Street, Mill Street to first alley south.

North 70 ft. of east 120 ft. $ 15.56
South 70 ft. of east 120 ft. 15.56

West 120 ft. of 24 acres S.W. Quarter-27, 3, 22, $125.29
West 120 ft. of 1 acre S.W. Quarter-27, 3, 22, 43.01

Block 26, Creal's Addition.

Lot 1, $ 17.30
Lot 2, 13.84
Lot 3, 13.84
Lot 4, 5.20
Lot 5, 5.20
Lot 6, 5.20
Lot 7, 5.20
Lot 8, 6.50
Lot 9, 6.50
Lot 10, 5.20
Lot 11, 5.20
Lot 12, 5.20
North 30 ft. Lot 13, 1.01
South 100 ft. Lot 13, 3.70
North 30 ft. Lot. 14, 1.01
South 100 ft. Lot 14, 3.70
North 30 ft. Lot 15, 1.01
South 100 ft. Lot 15, 3.70
North 30 ft. Lot 16, 1.38
South 100 ft. Lot 16, 4,60
Block 31, Creal's Addition

Lot 1, $ 10.80
Lot 2, 8.64
Lot 3, 8.64
Lot 10, 8.64
Lot 11, 8.64
Lot 12, 10.80
Block 6, Smallwood's Addition

Lot 7, $ 9.20
Lot 8, 7.36
Lot 9, 7.36
Lot 10, 7.36
Lot 11, 7.36
Lot 12, 9.20



Block 7, Smallwood's Addition

Lot 1,
Lot 2,
Lot 3,
Lot 4,
Lot 5,
Lot 6,

Block 1, North Wathena.

Lot 4,
Lot 5,
Lot 6,

Block 2, North Wathena.

Block 3, North Wathena.

Lot 1,
East 10 ft. Lot 2,
West 30 ft. Lot 2,
Lot 3,

Block 4, North Wathena.

Lot 4,
East % Lot 5,
West % Lot 5,
Lot 6,

Block 5, North Wathena.

Lot 1,
Lot 2,
Lot 3,

Block 12, North Wathena.

Lot 1,
Lot 2,
Lot 3,
Lot 10,
Lot 11,
Lot 12,
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.20
.36
.36
.36
.36
.20

.60
.60
.00

.00
.60
.60
.00
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15.
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.00
.00
.00
.00
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.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.80
.64
.64
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.64
.80



Block 13, North Wathena.

Lot 1,
Lot 2,
Lot 3,
Lot 4,
Lot 5,
Lot 6,
Lot 7,
Lot 8,
Lot 9,
Lot 10,
Lot 11,
Lot 12,
Lot 1,
Lot 2,
Lot 3,
Lot 4,

East 6% ft. Lot 5,
West 33% ft. Lot 5,

Lot 6,

Lot 7,

Lot 8,

North % Lot 9,

South % Lot 9,

North % Lot 10,
South ¥ Lot 10,
North % Lot 11,
outh % Lot 11,

North % Lot 12,
South % Lot 12,

Block 15, North Wathena.

East 24 ft. Lot 4,
West 16 ft. Lot 4,
Lot 5,
Lot 6,
Lot 7,
Lot 8,
Lot 9,

Block 16, North Wathena.

Lot 1,
Lot 2,
Lot 3,
Lot 10,
Lot 11,
Lot 12,
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Block 17, North Wathena.

Lot 1,
Lot 2,
Lot 3,
Lot 4,
East % Lot 5,
Wesr % Lot 5,
Lot 6
Lot 7
Lot 8
Lot 9,
Lot 10,
Lot 11,
Lot 12,

2
]
’
]

Block 18, North Wathena.

Lot 4,
Lot 5,
Lot 6,
Lot 7,
Lot 8,
Lot 9,

Block 21, North Wathena.

Lot 1,
Lot 2,
Lot 3,
East % Lot 4,
West % Lot 4,
Lot 5,
Lot 6,
Lot 7,
Lot 8,
Lot 9,
Lot 10,
South % L
North % L
South % Lot 12,
North % L

Lot 4,
Lot 5,
Lot 6,
Lot 7,
Lot 8,
Lot 9
Lot 10,
Lot 11,
Lot 12,
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$ 14,20
11.36
11.36
12.56

6.28

6.28
15.70
15.70
12.56
12.56
11.36
11.36
14.20

$ 11.36
11.36
14,20
14.20
11.36
11.36

$ 7.70
6.16
6.16
3.08
3.08
6.16
7.70
23.00
18.40
18.40
18.40

9.20

9.20
11.50
11.50

$ 12.00
12.00
15.00
29.70
23.76
23.76
11.76
11.76
14.70
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Block 23, North Wathena.

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
West
East
Lot 9,
Lot 10,
Lot 11,
Lot 12,
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Lot 8
Lot 8

’
o b

Block 24, North Wathena.

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot 9,
Lot 10,
Lot 11,
Lot 12,
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Block 25, North Wathena.

Lot 1,
Lot 2,
Lot 3,
Lot 10,
Lot 11,
Lot 12,

Block 31, North Wathena.

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
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$ 15.00
12.00
12.00
12.00
12.00
15.00
30.30
12.12
12.12
24,24
24.24
24.24
30.30

$ 15.00
12.00
12.00
12.00
12.00
15.00
24,20
19.36
19.36
19.36
19.36
24.20

$ 15.00
12.00
12.00
12.00
12.00
15.00

$ 24,20

19.36
19.36
7.36
7.36
9.20



Block 32, North Wathena.

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
North
South
North
South
North
South
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Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
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Block 34, North Wathena.

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
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Block 35, North Wathena.

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot 12
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33, North Wathena.
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fe.
ft.
ft.
ft.
ft.
ft.

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot

10,
10,
11,
11,
12,
12,
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$ 26.10
20.88
20.88
24.24
24,24
30.30

2,96
5.68
2.96
5.68
3.70
7.10

$ 25,50
20.40
20.40
20.40
20.40
25.50
10.80

8.64
8.64
8.64
8.64
10.80

$ 26.10
20.88
20.88
20.88
20.88
26.10
10.80

8.64
8.64

$ 20.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
16.00:
20,00

9.20
7.36
7.36
16.00
16.00
20.00
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Block 36, North Wathena.

Lot 4, $ 8.64
Lot 5, 8.64
Lot 6, 10.80
Lot 7, 20.00
Lot 8, 16.00
Lot 9, 16.00
Lot 10, 7.36
Lot 11, 7.36
Lot 12, 9.20
Block 37, North Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 9.20
Lot 2, 7.36
Lot 3, 7.36
Lot 4, 7.36
Lot 5, 7.36
Lot 6, 9.20
Block 39, North Wathena.

Lot 4, $ 8.64
Lot 5, 8.64
Lot 6, 10.80
Lot 7, 10.80
Lot 8, 8.64
Lot 9, 8.64
Block 40, North Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 10.80
Lot 2, 8.64
Lot 3, 8.64
Lot 4, 8.64
Lot 5, 8.64
Lot 6, 10.80
Lot 7, ©19.70
Lot 8, 15.76
Lot 9, . 15.76
Lot 10, 15.76
Lot 11, 15.76
Lot 12, 19.70
Block 41, North Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 10.80
Lot 2, 8.64
Lot 3, 8.64
South 100 ft. Lot 10, 6.17
North 40 ft. Lot 10, 2.47
South 100 ft. Lot 11, 6.17
North 40 ft. Lot 11, 2.47
South 100 ft. Lot 12, 7.70

North 40 ft. Lot 12, 3.10
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Block 51, North Wathena.

Lot 1, $ 19.70
Liok.. 2 15.76
Eot- 3, 15.76
East 30 ft. Lot 4, 5,39
West 10 ft. Lot 4, 1.78
Lot 5, 7,12
Lot 6, 8.90
Lot 10, 8.64
Lot 11, 8.64
Lot 12, 10.80

Block 52, North Wathena.

Lot 4, $ 8.64
Lot 5, 8.64
Lot 6, 10.80
Lot 7, 10.80
Lot 8, 8.64
Lot 9, 8.64

Section Two: That the owner of any lot or parcel of ground liable for any such
assessment may at any time within thirty days after the publication of this
ordinance pay the assessment in full on any said lot or parcel on shall not
thereafter be liable for any further assessment for the cost of said work. That
the City Clerk, as provided by law, shall certify to the Couty Clerk of Doni-
phan County, Kansas a list of said lots and parcels of ground liable for said
assessments and on which the assessments have not been paid in full as provided
'1 above, and such amounts so certified shall be collected as are other taxes.

Section Three: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and
after its publication in the Wathena Times.
Passed by the Council May 2, 1950. Approved by the Mayor May 2, 1950.

Attest:

Raymond Kirschbaum, Clerk. A. G. Kincaid, Mayor.




